Section 2. Appropriations.—There is hereby annually appropriated from the general revenue fund of the State of Minnesota, the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00), to be expended by the Disabled American Veterans of the World War of Minnesota for the purpose of assisting World War Veterans in the preparation and presentation of their claims to the United States Government for compensation and other benefits to which they are entitled as a result of disabilities incurred in military service.

Section 3. Purpose of act.—This act is hereby declared to be in the interest of the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, the support of the State Government and the existing public institutions, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 447-S. F. No. 1412

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 5536-1 and 5536-2 as amended by laws 1933, Chapter 392, Sections 4 and 5, relating to game and fish licenses and fees therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1927, Sections 5536-1 and 5536-2 as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 392, Sections 4 and 5, be amended so as to read as follows:

"5536-1. Must obtain game and fish licenses.--No person shall kill, take or attempt to take in any manner any protected wild animal, or engage in hunting, pursuing, or trapping for the purpose of taking any protected wild quadruped or bird, or engage in fishing for the purpose of taking any game fish, or engage in selling bait to be used for fishing, without first obtaining a license from the director of game and fish so to do, as provided by this act unless otherwise specifically permitted by law. Residents of the state shall be required to procure hunting licenses at the age of 16 years for the purpose of hunting protected wild animals or game birds and a resident of the state shall be required to procure a fishing license at the age of 18 years for the purpose of fishing. Non-residents of the state under 16 years of age may take fish without procuring a license, but may not transport or ship any fish out of the state without procuring a license, provided, that no non-resident under 16 years of age may fish without a non-resident fishing license unless his or her parent or guardian shall have obtained and have in his

ſ

or her possession such non-resident fishing license. No trapping license, whitefish netting or inland herring netting license shall be issued to any non-resident of the state. All licenses shall be issued for the calendar year, and no reduction in fees shall be made for fractions of a year. Only one license of each kind shall be issued to any one person in any calendar year. No license shall be transferable."

"5536-2. Fees for licenses.—(A) The kinds of licenses, the fees to be paid therefor, and the kinds of animals which may be taken thereunder, respectively, subject to all other provisions of law relating to the taking of wild animals, as stated in Section 5536-1, shall be as follows:

(1) Resident small game hunting license, \$1.00, to take all small game;

(2) Non-resident small game hunting license, \$25.00, to take all small game;

(3) Resident big game hunting license, \$2.00, to take all big game;

(4) Non-resident big game hunting license, \$50.00, to take all big game;

(5) Resident trapping license, \$1.00 to trap all fur bearing animals;

(6) Resident fishing license, \$.50, to take fish;

(7) Non-resident fishing license, \$4.00, to take fish; Provided, however, that the director of game and fish may issue to non-residents short time licenses to take fish by angling in and upon the waters of Big Stone Lake upon the same terms and conditions as those granted and enjoyed under and by virtue of the Laws of the State of South Dakota.

(8) Bait dealers' license, \$2.50, but operators of summer resorts and tourist camps who sell to their guests only, shall not be subject to the payment of such license fee.

(9) Whitefish netting and inland herring netting licenses to take fish for private use but not for sale, under Mason's Minnesota Statutes, Section 5586, one net per applicant not exceeding 100 feet in length, license \$1.00;

(10) Dark House, fish house or other shelters for use thereof in winter fishing, license \$1.00.

(B) The term "big game" as used herein shall include deer, moose, elk, caribou and bear and the term "small game" as used

4471

🐗 [Chap.

herein shall include all other protected wild quadrupeds and wild birds.

(C) Every license shall have printed thereon the kind thereof and the name of all wild animals which may lawfully be taken thereunder, and shall entitle the person to whom issued to take the wild animals therein specified in such manner and at such times and places as may be permitted by law. Protected wild animals may be taken under a hunting license only by hunting with a firearm or other lawful weapon. Protected fur-bearing animals may be taken under a trapping license only with lawful traps. Fish may be taken under fishing license only by angling, or by spearing, or netting by residents only, when possessing the required additional license so to do.

(D) All persons who engage in selling bait to be used for fishing shall be designated as bait dealers."

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 448-H. F. No. 1426

An act fixing the time of holding general terms of the District Court for the Fourteenth Judicial District.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of District Court in the fourteenth judicial district.—The general terms of the District Court in the several counties constituting the Fourteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota shall be held, each year, at the times herein prescribed as follows:

Pennington County: On the fourth Monday in February and the first Monday in October.

Mahnomen County: On the fourth Monday in May.

Kittson County: On the fourth Monday in March, and the second Monday in November.

Roseau County: On the second Monday in April, and the fourth Monday in October.

Marshall County: On the first Monday in May, and the fourth Monday in November.